Arising from item (i) above, the goodwill arising from the acquisition of SIBB is classified as
non-current assets held for sale as at 31 December 2008.

2009 2008 2009 2008
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

SIBB   -   35,000   -   35,000

The Group The Bank

(iii) Foreclosed properties, property, plant and equipment and prepaid lease payments

Foreclosed properties, property, plant and equipment and prepaid lease payments of the Bank
where deposits have been received from buyers of the properties and where a definitive buyer
has been identified have been classified as held for sale.  The disposals are expected to be
completed in 2010.

Company No: 13491-P

CIMB Bank Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

207

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 (Continued)

57 Comparatives

(a) Restatement of comparatives

Certain comparatives were restated to conform with the current financial year’s presentation. There
was no impact to the financial performance and ratios in relation to the financial year ended 31
December 2008. The restatements are as follows:

Note
As previously

reported Reclassification As restated
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Balance sheet
Deposits from customers (i)   127,625,741   (6,534,766)   121,090,975
Deposits and placements of banks
  and other financial institutions (i)   8,614,530   6,534,766   15,149,296

Bank
Balance sheet
Deposits from customers (i)   107,105,025   (6,534,766)   100,570,259
Deposits and placements of banks
  and other financial institutions (i)   10,569,514   6,534,766   17,104,280

(i) The reclassification is in relation to the Negotiable Instrument of Deposit placed by financial
institutions previously classified under deposits from customers, now reclassified under
deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions.

Company No: 13491-P

CIMB Bank Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

208

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 (Continued)

58 The operations of Islamic Banking

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2009

Note 2009 2008 2009 2008
 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000

Assets
Cash and short-term funds (a) 5,342,372   6,249,125 484,261   -